
' . , 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: -=0-=c.::to:.::b-=e'--r :::20=-''-=2:.:0c.:1-=-5 ______ _ 

or Procurement Director Award D 

ContractorNendor Name (OBA): The Ashton Company; Granite Construction Company: KE&G Construction 

Project Title/Description: 
JOB ORDER MASTER AGREEMENT FOR FLOOD CONTROL AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

Purpose: 
The services provided are to construct a variety of Flood Control, Linear Park and Drainage Improvement Projects 
required on an as-need basis throughout Pima County. This Amendment will extend the Agreement for 1 year and 
will increase the funding by $3,000,000.00. 

Procurement Method: 
Not Applicable (NA) 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
lhe goal is to extend and fund the flood control and drainage improvement activities for an additional year. 

Public Benefit: 
The PublicBenefit is the development of linear parks and improved drainage in flood prone areas throughout Pima 
County. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Working with the contractors to successfully complete the individual projects within the terms and conditions of the 
Master Agreement. 

Retroactive: 
No 



Orirunal Information 
~t. 

Document Type: ______ Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): ______ _ 

Effective•Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): 
'· ------

0 Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ -------------
Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: ____________________________ _ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

Document Type: MA Department Code: FC Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 13-191 ------ ----- --'-'-----

Amendment No.: Three (3) AMS Version No.: Eight (8) 
---''---'--'---------

E ff e c Ii v e Date: 10/20/15 New Termination Date: 10/31/16 ------------
1:8:1 Expense D Revenue D Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 3,000,000.00 

Funding Source(s): 
Flood Control District and Various Department Funds 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: 00.00 

Contact: Anthony V. Schiavone 

Department: Procurement 

-----------------------------

Department Director Signature/Date: --=""'-<--,..-----.~1-+.-#1-~l---.-~--------------
Deputy County Administrator Signature'""'""'--=A~~~~ :;ille-o+t'=Jµ.;ic_ ____________ _ 

County Administrator Signature/Date: ---JL.~--4~"""1~-:fi~~-4'-=-.Zo'.~1L-----------­
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ltemsF 



,,, 

PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

PROJECT NAME: Job Order Master Agreement for Flood .CONTRACT 
Control and Drainage Improvements to., .. ,._o"., _ - la/ 

CONTRACTORS: The Ashton Company, Inc. 
,MENDMENT NO. ..'.3 Granite Construction Company 

KE&G Construction, Inc. r!ll1 num~er mu11 appear on al 
nrllces, 80lflljl0ndence an; 

MASTER AGREEMENT NO.: MA-P0-13000000000000000191 ltcUllllllll pertaining to thll 

AMENDMENT NO.: Three (3) 
IAlllrlCI. 

FUNDING: Flood Control District and Various 
Department Funds 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT: $ 3,000,000.00 MASTER AGREEMENT TERM: 11/1/12 - 10/31/13 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 10/31/15 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 10/31/16 

PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $ 6,000,000.00 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 3,000,000.00 
REVISED AMOUNT: $ 12,000,000.00 

MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONTRACTORS entered into a Master Agreement (Agreement) for services, as 
referenced above, dated November 1, 2012, and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT has a continued need for job order contracting services for Flood Control and Drainage 
Improvement Services; and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONTRACTORS have agreed to extend the term of the Agreement an additional 
year pursuant to Article I - Basic Terms; and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT wishes to increase funding for this Agreement in anticipation of annual requirements for 
flood control and drainage improvement activities; and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONTRACTORS have agreed to increase the total Agreement amount by 
$3,000,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONTRACTORS have agreed to modify the Agreement to reflect these changes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, ii is agreed as follows: 

This amendment to the Master Agreement will add $3,000,000.00 to the available amount, as previously amended 
in Amendment Two of this Agreement. The new total revised amount of the Master Agreement will be 
$12,000,000.00. 

CHANGE: ARTICLE 1- BASIC TERMS, as previously modified in Amendment 2, as follows: 

FROM: 
This Master Agreement (Agreement), as approved by the Board of Directors on October 2, 2012, shall commence 
on November 1, 2012 and shall terminate on October 31, 2015, unless sooner terminated or further extended 
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

TO: 
This Master Agreement (Agreement), as approved by the Board of Directors on October 2, 2012, shall commence 
on November 1, 2012 and shall terminate on October 31, 2016, unless sooner terminated or further extended 
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 



The effective date of this Amendment shall be October 20, 2015. 

All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

Chair, Board of Directors 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

ANDREW FLAGG 
Name 


